CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TECHNOLOGY, INC.

1144 65TH STREET,

Suite B

Q4KLAND,

CA 94608

P (510) 420-0700

Fas: (540) £20-9170

December 22, 1997

Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report
Shell Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
WIC #204-6852-1404
Cambria #240-314-397

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this monitoring report to satisfy the guarterly reporting requirements prescribed by
California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

THIRD QUARTER 1997 ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California measured ground water depths, checked for
separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH), and collected ground water samples from the site wells (Figure 1).
No SPH was detected in the wells. The Blaine report describing these sampling activities and
presenting the analytic results, is included as Attachment A. Cambria calculated ground water
elevations (Table 1), compiled the analytic data (Table 2) and prepared a ground water elevation contour
map (Figure 1).

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1997 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will measure ground water depths, collect water samples, and check
for accumulated SPH. Cambria will submit a report presenting a summary of activities for the

upcoming quarter.




Scott Seery .

December 22, 1997 CAMBRIA

Dispenser Upgrade Sampling: On December 4, 1997, Cambria collected soil samples beneath four fuel
dispensers that were being upgraded. Mr. Amir Gholami of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health was on site during the sampling. The sampling was described in our facsimile dated
December 4, 1997. Following the receipt of the analytic results, we will submit a soil sampling report to
your office.

Corrective Action Plan: As you requested, Cambria will submit a draft Corrective Action Plan for this site
to your office in January.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Envigonmental Technology, Inc.

#,n."‘
Vo, 8

Khaled B. Rahman, R.G., CH.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report

ce: A. E. (Alex) Perez, Shell Oit Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94353
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1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California

Figure 1 . Ground Water Elevation Contours - September 12, 1997 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404,
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation®

18] Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC) Thickness {ft} (ft above msl)

MW-1 03/08/90 49.13 25.29 - 23.84
06/12/90 25.85 - 23.28
09/13/90 27.49 --- 21.64
12/18/90 - 2741 - 21.72
03/07/91 25.79 --- 23.34
06/07/91 25.64 - 2349
09/17/91 27.54 --- 21.59
12/09/91 27.81 --- 21.32
02/13/92 2557 - 23.56
02/24/92 22.83 --- 26.30
02/27/92 23.09 -— 26.04
03/01/92 23.26 - 25.87
06/03/92 24.64 --- 24.49
09/01/92 26.74 -— 22.39
10/06/92 27.18 -— 21.95
11/11/92 27.99 - 21.14
12/04/92 27.14 --- 21.99
01/22/93 20.09 - 29.04
02/10/93 24.26 i 24.87
03/03/93 20.50 --- 28.63
05/11/93 21.70 --- 27.43
06/117/93 22.42 -— 26.71
09/10/93 24.11 --- 25.02
12/13/93 23.73 - 25.40
03/03/94 22.08 - 27.05
06/06/94 23.10 - 26.03
09/12/94 25.19 --- 23.94
12/19/94 23.06 . 26.07
02/28/95 20.90 --- 28.23
03/24/95 18.28 - 30.85
06/26/95 20.40 — 28.73
09/13/95 22.62 - 26.51
12/19/95 22.10 — 27.03
03/07/96 18.83 0.05 30.34
06/28/96 21.46 --- 27.67
09/26/96 23.57 0.01 25.57
12/10/96 21.43 - 2770
03/10/97 20.08 - 29.05
06/30/97 2745

091297 795

MW-2 02/13/92 - 45.63 22.22 - 23.61
02/24/92 19.61 - 26.22
02/27/92 19.92 . _ 2591

l1of3
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Table 1. ~ Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Waler Hydrocarbon Elevation®
1D Date {ft above msl) {ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
03/01/92 21.11 -— 24.72
06/03/92 21.58 --- 24.25
09/01/92 23.46 - 22.37
10/06/92 23.99 - 21.84
11/11/92 24.25 - 21.58
12/04/92 23.89 --- 21.94
01/22/93 17.03 “ee 28.80
02/10/93 18.08 --- 27.75
03/03/93 17.28 — 28.55
05/11/93 18.41 - 2742
06/17/93 19.06 --- 26.77
09/10/93 20.88 -— 2495
12/13/93 20.42 - 2541
03/03/94 18.48 - 27.35
06/06/94 20.26 --- 25.57
09/12/94 21.80 --- 2403
12/19/94 19.66 --- 26.17
02/28/95 17.51 - 28.32
03/24/95 i4.88 --- 30.95
06/26/95 17.58 --- 28.25
09/13/95 19.28 - 26.55
12/19/95 18.61 -- 27.22
03/06/96 1541 - 3042
06/28/96 17.84 --- 27.99
09/26/96 19.60 - 26.23
12/10/96 18.15 0.25 27.48
03/10/97 17.02 0.20 28.71

06/30/97
1 09/12/97

MW-3 02/13/92 51.97 2797 -— 24.00

02/24/92 25.60 - 26,37

02/27/92 25.88 — 26.09

03/01/92 26.00 -— 2597

06/03/92 271.710 - 24.27

09/01/92 29.46 - 22,51

10/06/92 30.01 - 21.96

11/11/92 30.26 -—- 21.71

12/04/92 29,93 - 22.04

01/22/93 2276 -— 29.21

02/10/93 21.40 -— 30.57

03/03/93 23.08 —— 28.80

05/11/93 24.51 ——- 27.46

06/17/93 25.21 -— 26.76

20f3
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784
150th Avenue, San Leandro, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation”
ID Date {ft above msl) {ft below TOC) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)
09/10/93 26.95 - 25.02
12/13/93 26.52 - 25.45
03/03/94 24.50 --- 2747
06/06/94 26.33 - 25.64
09/12/94 27.98 - 2399
12/19/94 25.63 --- 26.34
02/28/95 23.45 --- 28.52
03/24/95 21.07 - 30.90
06/26/95 23.64 - 28.33
(09/13/95 2540 --- 26.57
12/19/95 24.53 - 27.44
03/07/96 21.59 0.04 3041
06/28/96 23.95 - 28.02
09/26/96 25.89 - 26.08
12/10/96 24.22 — 27.75
03/10/97 23.05 28.92

06/30/97 24.34
09/12197 :

MW-4 03/24/95 40.51 9.16 --- 31.35
06/26/95 12.06 - 28.45
09/13/95 13.90 --- 26.61
12/19/95 12.90 - 27.61
03/06/96 9.63 - 30.88
06/28/96 12.30 - 28.21
09/26/96 14.12 — 26.39
12/10/96 12.31 - 28.20
03/10/97 11.34 — 29.17
06/30/97

- 09/12/97

Notes and Abbreviations:

a = When scparate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is corrected using the relation; ground water elevation = top
of casing + (0.8 x separate phase hydrocarbon thickness) - depth to water.

ft = Feet

msl = Mean sea level

TOC = Top of casing

Jofd
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California
Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled - Water (ft} < parts per billion (ug/l) > (mg/L)
MW-1 03/08/90 25.29 510 i20* <10,000 1.5 <0.5 0.8 54 12 - -
06/12/90 25.85 390 100° <10,000 86 0.7 1.3 6.2 <0.4 --- -
09/13/90 27.49 100 130° <10,000 56 2.4 0.75 28 <0.4° -— —
12/18/90 27.41 480 <50" <10,000 54 33 1.7 3.7 53 - e
03/07/91 25.79 80 <50° — 266 12 <0.5 <1.5 6.7 -— -—-
06/07/91 25.64 510 <50° - 130 6.1 38 11 7.9 -— —
09/17/91 27.54 330 120™ e o7 3 <0.5 2.2 6 - —
12/09/91 27.81 140° 50 - <0.5 1.7 <0.5 479 54 - -—
03/01/92 23.36 <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 3 -— -—-
06/03/92 24.64 1,500 -— — 520 72 180 230 3 -— —
09/01/92 26.74 130 - -—- 16 1.8 14 34 1.3° - -
12/04/92 27.14 150 - ——— 360 1.8 0.7 2.1 33 -~ -
03/03/93 20.50 <50 -— --- 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 - -
06/17/93 22.42 1,600 - — 340 120 120 440 3 -— -
09/10/93 24.11 2,600 - - 670 310 340 730 23 -— —
12/13/93 23.73 11,000 -— - 470 380 320 2,300 6.3 -—- -
03/03/94 22.08 16,000 — P 700 480 690 3,200 —-- --- .
06/06/94 23.10 7,500 - - 420 200 280 1,000 3.1 -— -
00/12/94 25.19 1,200 - -—- 110 33 21 420 2.6 - -—
12/19/94 23.06 4,600 - — 470 230 330 1,300 3.7 -— -
02/28/95 20.90 500 -- - 50 6.8 32 68 5.0 -— —
06/26/95 20.40 5,500 - - 740 300 420 1,800 8.6 - -—
09/13/95 22.62 84,000 -— - 1,900 3,000 2,600 14,000 12 - -
: 22.10 80,000 - - 660 170 350 18,000 <0.4 - -—
21.46 270,000 - - 2,800 1,000 820 16,000 -— <0.5 -—
06/28/ '_ - 21.46 790,000 -— - 2,200 1,000 780 13,000 -— 15,000 ——
09/26/96 - 23.57 29,000 - - 1,100 270 260 1,900 0.8 <1,000 —
(}9/26/_2.&.’!1P 23.57 25,000 -— - 1,200 240 320 1,900 11 <1,000 -
12/10/96" 21.43 13,000 --- - 510 230 240 1,200 16 100 1.0
1of6
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,

California (continued)
~ Date Depth to TPH-G  TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled Water (ff) ¢ parts per billion (ug/1) > (mg/L)
12/1 0/96'5""' 2143 8,400 - - 420 140 130 680 17 81 L.g
03/10/97 20.08 4,200 - -- 13 16 8.8 74 12 <12 2.0
03/10/97%® 20.08 5,100 - - 12 17 8.9 79 I1 <25 2.0
06/30/97 21.68 5,700 - 320 140 120 700 21 47 1.6
- 06/30/97°° 21.68 5,300

- 300 120 95 380 2 4 1.6

- 09/12/9 6,301 8 26l
MW-2  02/24/92 19.61 17,000  2,700° — 6200 550 1,600 1,900 200
03/01/92 21.11 86,000 1,000° — 30,000 2300 34,000 16,000 82
06/03/92 21.58 87,000 - — 28,000 2,000 18,000 10,000 <50
09/01/92 23.46 110,000 — — 21,000 1,900 13,000 7,800 83" —
12/04/92 23.89 42,000 - 15,000 960 2,400 2,900 100
03/03/93 17.28 160,000 — 36,000 32,000 3,800 21,000 7.7 -
03/03/93" 17.28 150,000 -—— 31,000 20,000 3,100 14,000 16 - -
06/17/93 19.06 65,000 - — 34000 3,200 15,000 11,000 37 -
06/17/93" 19.06 62,000 — 28000 2,700 14,000 10,000 36 — —
09/10/93% 20.38 72,000 - - 24000 2,300 16,000 11,000 28.0
09/10/93%%F 20.88 71,000 — 23,000 2,300 15,000 10,000 27.0
12/13/93 20.42 19,000 — 5400 680 4,900 3,100 <0.5
12/13/93%% 17,000 — 6,200 720 5,500 3,500 34
03/03/94 18.43 110,000 - 21,000 2000 24,000 13,000
03/03/94%® 18.48 93,000 — 19,000 1,800 22,000 12,000
06/06/94 20.26 10,000 -— — 1,900 2,500 3,300 13,000 5.8 -
06/06/949® 20.26 99,000 - 9,900 2,400 12,000 12,000 5.7
09/12/94 21.80 160,000 — 22000 3,400 33,000 23,000 <0.4
09/12/94%° 21.80 150,000 - 23000 3,500 34,000 23,000 <0.4
12/19/94 19.66 80,000 — 17,000 2,300 16,000 14,000 <0.4
12/19/94% 19.66 100,000 — 28,000 3,400 26,000 20,000 <0.4
02/28/95 17.51 100,000 - 24000 2,300 18,000 17,000 <0.4 -
2of6
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Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depthto  TPH-G B E T X 1,2-DCA  MTBE
Sampled - Water (ft)  « parts per billion (ng/}

@8/95““" 17.51 100,000 31,000 3,200 21,000 18,000
06/26/95 17.58 45,000 14,000 1,500 12,000 7.500
06/26/95% 17.58 68,000 13,000 1,800 11,000 7,700
09/13/95 19.28 110,000 19,000 2,800 19,000 15,000
09/13/95%° 1928 120,000 20,000 2,900 20,000 15,000
12/19/95 18.61 180,000 18,000 4,100 29,000 24,000
12/19/95% 18.61 160,000 18,000 3,800 28,000 24,000
03/06/96 1541 120,000 28,000 3,900 15,000 17,000
06/28/96 17.84 96,000 20,000 4,100 20,000 22,000
09/26/96 19.60 87,000 7,600 2,500 11,000 15,000
12/10/96H 18.15 -
03/10/97%H 17.02

19.42

0630197

02/24/92
03/01/92
06/03/92
09/01/92
09/01/92%
12/04/92
12/04/92%°
03/03/93
06/17/93
09/10/93
12/13/93
03/03/94
06/06/94

25.60
26.00
27.70
29.46
29.46
29.93
25.93
23.08
25.21
26.95
26.52
24.50
26.33

4,500
2,200
4,100
1,900
1,900
2,400
2,100
5,100
4,000
3,200
6,200
4,500
3,200

94
140
<12.5

73

<0.5

78
<0.5
44
5.5
34
<5
57
75
82
12.5
<12.5
<5
31

<5

<0.5

72
6.8
6.6

<0.5

61
140

12.5
<125

<0.5

<0.5

150
150

12.5

<12.5

<(.5
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depth to TPH-G TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA  MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled - Water (ft}) ¢ parts per billion (pg/l)— > (mg/L)
09/12/94 27.98 3,900 - -- <{L.5 0.6 <0.5 4.1 7.8 -— —
12/19/94 25.63 2,400 - — 21 472 22 2.6 25 - -
02/28/95 2345 4,000 - - 58 7.1 <0.5 35 18 — -—
06/26/95 23.64 3,900 - — 8.1 12 <0.5 -
09/13/95 2540 4,100 - - 58 5.5 55 ———
12/19/95 24.53 3,600 -— - <0.5 2.1 4.3 ---
03/06/96°TH -— -— - - - - — -—
06/28/96 23.95 2,400 - - 55 <0.5 <0.5 -—
09/26/96 25.89 2,500 — - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -

12/10/96 24.22 1,600 - --- 28 <2.0 4.2 0.8

03/10/97 130 -— -— <(.50 <0.50 2.8

06/30/97 L2000 =2 23 23

= 09/12/97 40 U082 S i

MW-4 03/24/95 9.16 <50 — - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.4 - -
06/26/95 12.06 <50 -— -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <04 - -
09/13/95 13.90 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4 -— -
12/19/95 12.90 <50 —— - <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.4 -— —_
03/06/96 9.63 <50 -—- -— <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.4 -— -
06/28/96 12.30 40 -— -— <0.5 39 3.8 - 26 -
09/26/96 14.12 <50 - - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 —

12/10/96" 12.31 <50 - - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 1.2
03/10/97" 11.34 <50 -— — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --- <25 -

. 06/30/97"

Trip 03/08/90 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
Blank 06/12/90 <50 nem — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- --- ---
12/18/90 <50 - --- 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— -—

4of 6
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)

Date Depth to TPH-G  TPH-D POG B E T X 1,2-DCA MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled ~ Water (ft) < parts per billion (ug/l} > (mg/L)
03/07/91 <50 -— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 — - —
06/07/91 <50 — --- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — —
09/17/91 <50 --- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— —
12/09/91 <50 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
02/24/92 <50 - - <0.5 0.6 2.5 2.2 - -— —
03/01/92 <50 --- — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - ——— —
06/03/92 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - -
09/01/92 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
12/04/92 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
03/03/93 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -—
06/17/93 <50 —— - <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/10/93 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
12/13/93 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5F —
03/03/94 <50 — - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
06/06/94 <50 — -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— - —
09/12/94 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — _— -
12/19/94 <50 - -— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -— ——
02/28/95 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— —
03/24/95 <50 -— --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/26/95 <50 -— - 4.1 <0.5 3.0 1.5 -— — -
09/13/95 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -—
12/19/95 <50 —— - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
Bailer 03/08/90 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- - -
Blank 09/01/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 — —
12/04/92 60 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MCLs NE NE - NE 1 700 150 1,750 0.5 NE NE
5of6
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-1404, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro,
California (continued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015 a = No total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil detscted above modified EPA
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015 Method 8015 detection limit of 500 ppb
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association Standard Method b = Tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 24 ppb by EPA Methed 8010; MCL for PCE
S03E or 5520F is 5 ppb
MTBE = Meihyl tert-Butyi Ether by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Resuiti5 due to hydrocarbon compounds lighter than diesel
B = Benzene by EPA Methed 8020 ' d = Resuitdue to a non-gasoline hydrocarbon
E =Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020 ¢ = Inthe matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate of sample MW-1, the RPD for Freon 113
T =Toluene by EPA Method 8020 and 1,3-dichlorobenzene was greater than 25%
X =Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 f = The MW-2 and duplicate samples each contained 1.5 ppb of methylene chloride
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8010. No other halogenated hydrocarbons which is within normal laboratory background levels
detected unless otherwise noted. h = Sample MW-2 was diluted 1:100 for EPA Method 8010 due to the interfering
DO = Dissolved oxygen hydrocarbon peaks
--- = Not analyzed j = The trip and bailer blank samples contained 14 and 10 mg/L 1,3-dichlorobenzene,
«n = Not detected above method detection limit of n ppb respectively . ) )
MCLs = California Primary maximum contaminant levels for drinking water k = 14mg/lL Chloroethene detected in equipment blank; trip blank not analyzed
(22 CCR. 64444) 1 = Tetrachloroethene (PCE) detected at 0.50 ppb by EPA Method 8010
NE = Not established Trichloroethene (TCE) detected at 0.57 ppb by EPA Methed 8010; MCL for TCE
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons present in well 18 .5 ppb
Ug/L = Micrograms per liter m = Trichloroethene detected at 0.52 ppb by EPA Method 8010
meg/L = Milligrams per liter : = Trichloroethene detected at 0.55 ppb by EPA Method 8010

ppb = Parts per billion, which is equivalent to pg/L
ft = Feet
dup = duplicate sample

= MTBE confirmed by EPA Method 8260

Result should be considered estimated due to being reported under the
detection limit of 125 ppb
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CAMBRIA

ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report



L | -

1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
JECH SERVICES - (408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

October 14, 1997

Shell Qil Company
P.Q. Box 5278
Concord, CA 9452(0-5998

Attn: Alei Perez
Shell WIC #204-6852-1404

1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California

3rd Quarter 1997

Groundwater Monitoring Report 970912-D-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Centified Analytical Report are forwarded to the
consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant.

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to
the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
{408} 573-0555 ext. 201.

| Nouty, ,
. e

Francis Thie

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certified Analytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608
Attn: Josh Bergstrom

{Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Sampling Report 970912-D-2 Shell WIC #204-6852-1404




TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL DATA MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF DEPTH DEPTH
1D, COLIECTION REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES 10 TO WELL
DATE 10 LIQUID (FPZ) UQUID ZONE REMOVED WATER BOITOM
(sheen) {fesl) {fecl) {ml) {feel) (feel)
MW-1 09/12/97 TOoC ODOR NONE - - 21.78 44.67
Mw-2* 09/12/97 TOC ODOR/ SHEEN NONE - - 19.40 44,39
MW-2 09712797 TOC oDOR NONE - - 24.47 41.69
Mw-4 o217 TOC - NONE - - 13.99 24.87

* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-2.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. $70912-D-2 Shell 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro ]
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Se ugia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

K] 3 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX (816} 921-0100
Analytical ' i

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project: Shell San Leandro/970912-D2

Enclosed are the resuits from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on September 15, 1997.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED TEST _METHQOD

9709A18 -01 LIQUID, MW-1 09/12/97 8010 Halogenated Volatil
a709A18 -01 LIQUID, MW-1 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9709A18 02 LIQUID, Mw-2 08/12/97 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9709A18 -02 LQuID, Mw-2 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9709A18 -03 UuQuib, Mw-3 09/12/97 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9709A18 -03 LQUID, MW-3 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9709A18 04 LIQUID, MwW-4 09/12/97 B010 Halogenated Volatil
9709A18 -04 LIQUID, Mw-4 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9709A18 05 LIQUID, EB 09/12/97 8010 Halogenated Volatil
9709A18 05 LlQuib, EB 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9708A18 -06 LIQUID, DUP 09/12/97 8010 Halogenated Volatit
9700A18 -06 LiQuidD, DUP 09/12/97 TPGM2W Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Fl’_:ease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,
SE A/ANALYTICAL

s - V’l
F’eg\g:/ Penner
Project Manager




3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {6350} 364-9233

equoia
N 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-6100

laine Tech Services Client Proj. [D: Shell San Leandro/970912-D2 Sampled: 09/12/97
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MwW-1 Received: 09/15/97
anJose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUI

Analysis Method: EFA 8010 Analyzed: 09/26/97
Lab Number: Q'Z’OQA‘I 8-01 Reported:

EREEE FEH

QC Batch Number: GCO
Instrument ID: GCHPOS

Haiogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyt ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene
1,1-Dichlorosthane )
1,2-Dichloroethane e e naaaan
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachltoroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichloroflucromethane
Vinyl chloride

1 R e e e e e el T B et I S N I N G R I
coobooco oboobobopbobooboboobbooo
ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
OOUDOUOLODLLUULORODOLU00ODO0O0D000

Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130

&

Analytes reported

SEQUQIA

.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy.Peptnér
Project Manager Page:




) 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equoia
R 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
* B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical ' S

“Client Proj. iID: :
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 09/15/97
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 09/24/97

3C Batch Number: GC092497BTEX21A
nstrument |ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 500 .. 6300
Methyl t-ButylEther 10 e 30
Benzene e 5.0 120
Toluene L eeeeeeeean. B0 i, - 26
EthytBenzene @ s 5.0 s 82
X)lglenes (Total) e 5.0 . 260
Chromatogram Pattern: = et iieeerieeaeeeea Ca-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 103

nalytes reported as

SEQ

.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

g

4 LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

roject-Manager

] ‘ / i
eggy Penner
) Page: 2



’ i ity, CA 94063 &30) 364-8600 FAX (650) 364-9233
‘ SequOIa 680 Chesa'peakc Drive Redwood City, (650} (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 85834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical A

laine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/970912-D2 Sampied: 09/12/97
_" 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 09/15/97
il San Jose, CA95112 Matrbc LIQUID
i Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/26/97

& Attention: Fran Thie
;;T:ﬁ!isiszissx:zniul:l U R HTHTH

Batch Number: G
Instrument ID: GCHPO8

Lab Number: 9709A18-02 Reported: 09/30/97

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 25 N.D.
Bromoform 25 N.D.
Bromomethane 50 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachioride 25 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 25 N.D.
Chloroethane 50 N.D.
2-Chloroethylviny! ether 50 N.D.
Chloroform 25 N.D.
Chloromethane 50 N.D.
Dibromoachloromethane 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 25 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : 25 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 25 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 25 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane ‘ 25 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D.
Methylene chloride 250 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 25 N.D.
Tetrachtoroethene : 25 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane ' 25 N.D.
Trichloroethene 25 N.D.
Trichlorofiucromethane 25 N.D,
Vinyl chloride 50 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abaove the stated limit of detection.

ELAF #1210

kN } ot
Peggy Penner
Project Manager Page: 3




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
N 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945938 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San ro/970912-D2 Sampled: 09/1

1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 09/15/97 &

San Jose, CA 95112 Matri¢: LIQUID #
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/25/97 &

Attention: Fran Thie Lab Number; 9709A18-02 Reported:

atch Number:
nstrument |D: GCHPO03

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L.
TPPHasGas = eaaaiee.. 10000 ..oiiiiiiiaaa.. 88000
Methyl t-ButylEther el 500  eiiiieeieana- 3200
Benzene = ieeeesieeaas 100 e 7800
Tolueme e 100 e 8800
EthyiBenzene @ ... 100 e 2600
Xylenes(Total) .., 100 e 16000
Chromatogram Pattern: L iiiiis ieeieeeeianaaaas Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 g2

\nalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA'ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

’eég?l’-“/enner )

’roject Manager Page:




1 tos T
' ) ; \ Se u()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
: ‘ : q N 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
- An alyti C al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/970912-D2 Sampled: 09/12/97
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 09/15/97
i San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/25/97
Attention: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9709A18-03 Reported: 09/30/97

Instrumert ID: GCHP15

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte | Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Bromodichloromethane 0.50
Bromoform 0.50
Bromomethane 1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chioroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochlorormethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorocbenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichioroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane ™ e
1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Methylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chioride

Qoo
Qo

o
ZZZZZZZZZZZEZZZ

COoOODOSHDOD0

[wleoNoNelele]
DDDDDDUDDUODUDE DDDDDDDDODDDDD

S~DO000DOoOMo0O0000000000O OO0
cauananhohnnhnoaaanac

ZZZZZZZZZZEZZZZ

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 o7

Analytes reportad as N-D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggi\rPe/nner
Project Manager

—

Page:




SeqUOI a 680 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-5600 FAX {650} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-0600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID: Il pled:
¢ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 09/15/97

San Jose, CA 95112 Matroc: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/24,/97
: Re

: GCO82497BTEX21A
nstrument 1D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug,/L ug/L.

TPPHasGas et 50 L iiieeieees 440
Methyl t-ButyiEther 25 i iereeeaaes 3.4
Benzene 0.50 el 8.3
Toluene e 050 ... crenan 0.82
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes(Total) 050 i 1.9
Chromatogram Pattern: e C&-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifftuorotoluene 70 130 127

\nalytes reperted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

>eqqy Periner \

*raject Manager Page:




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q _ 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-92673

3 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytical ' ~

i
h Services Sampled: 09/12/97
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 09/15/97
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/25/97
Attention: Fran Thi Lab Number: R d:

QC Batch Number: GC092487801015A
Instrument ID: GCHP15
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
Bromoform 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform 0.50 N.D.
Chloromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichicropropene . 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene . 0.50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichioroethene 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 10 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 103

Analytes reported as . were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUQIA ELAP #1210

Peggy Penner )

Project Manager Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

&) Sequoia

Analytical

Blaine Tech Services
i 1680 Rogers Avenue
i San Jose, CA 85112

Client Proj. ID:
Matrix: LIQUID

: ttention: Fran Thie
nstrument iD: GCHP21

Shell San Leand
Sample Descript: MW-4

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9709A18-04

Redwoed City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-960D
(510) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

Received: 09/15 /97

Analyzed: 09/24 /97
Reported: 09/30

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 938-9673
FAX (316) 921-0100

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Taoluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrcgates
Trifluorotoluene

\nalytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1210

>eggy Penner /
roject Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZZZZZ
SISISISTele

% Recovery
93

Page:




L.
' , p Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
: é 2 q . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
®¥P Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

....... —
ii Blaine Tech Services Client Prgj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/970912-D2 Sampled: 09/12/97
i 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: EB Received: 09/15/97
# San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

r Analysis Method: EPA 8010 ‘ Analyzed: 09/25 /97

Attention: Fran Thie Lab Number: 9709A18-05 Reported: 09/30/97

B :
Instrument ID: GCHP15
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte - : Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
Bromomethane 1.0 N.D
Carbon Tetrachioride 0.50 N.D
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chioroethane 1.0 N.D
~ 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 N.D
Chioroform 0.50 N.D
Chtoromethane 1.0 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene _ 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
Methylene chioride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 0.50 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
Trichloroflucromethane 0.50 N.D
Vinyl chloride 1.0 N.D

Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery

1-Chlcro-2-fluorcbenzene 70 130 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\

Peggg‘ enher \ 7
Project Manager Page:




Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (65D) 364-9233
q - 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analjrtical 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 521-0100

pled:

Received: 09/15/97

Analyzed: 09/24/97
9/

Sample Déscfipt: EB
Matri: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

: 1680 Rogers Avenue
! San Jose, CA 95112

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

nalytes reported as me not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

aggy Penpler ™ \
’roject Manager Page:

10




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q N 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
Analytical ' |

s

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID Sampled: 09/12 /97
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: DUP Received: 09/15/97
% San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
E Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 09/26/97

Lab Number: 8709A18-06 Reported:
; i i e

C Batch Number: GC09269780100
Instrument ID: GCHPCS

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte ‘ ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results

ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 25 N.D
Bromoform 25 N.D
Bromomethane 50 N.D
Carhon Tetrachioride 25 N.D
Chlorobenzene 25 N.D
Chloroethane 50 N.D
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether 50 N.D
Chlaroform 25 N.D
Chloromethane 50 N.D
Dibromochloromethane 25 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobeanzene 25 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzens 25 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : 25 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane 25 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 25 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene 25 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25 N.D
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 25 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 25 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 25 N.D
Methylene chloride 250 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 25 N.D
Tetrachloroethene 25 N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25 N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 25 N.D
Trichloroethene 25 N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane 25 N.D
Vinyl chioride 50 N.D
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAAN ICAL - ELAP #1210
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N 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 521-0100

) 3 i ity, CA 94063 50) 364-96 4-9233
J SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redweood City, {650) 00 FAX (650) 36 3

Blaine Tech Services Client Proj. ID:  Shell San Leandro/970912-D2 Sampled: 09/12 /97
i 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: DUP Received: 09/15/97

i San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/25/97
Lab Number: 9709A18-06 Reported: 09/30/97

Attention: Fran Thie

Instrument ID: GCHPO3
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 10000  .....eeieien... 90000
Methylt-ButylEther 500  iieiiiiieiaeas 3400
Benzene @ 100 e, 8300
Toluene 100 e 9400
EthylBenzene @ 100 .. 2700
Xylenes(Total) = 100 e 17000
Chromatogram Pattern: .. Ccs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a1

1.0. were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQU NALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
{9156) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

laine Tech Services, inc.

680 Rogers Ave.

an Jose, CA 95112

Client Project ID:  Shell San Leandro / 970912-D2
Matrix: Liquid

Work Order #: 9709A18

-01, 03-05

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Hylenes Gas
- Benzene :
QC Batch#: GC092497BTEX21A  GCO092497BTEX21A GCOS2487BTEX21A GC092497BTEX21A GC092497BTEX21A
Analy. Method: EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab A. Miraftab
MS/MSD #: 970981401 970981401 970981401 570981401 970981401
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 u/24/97
Analyzed Date: 9/24/97 a/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97
Instrument [.D_#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L - 10 ug/L 30 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 8.1 9.1 9.1 27 52
MS % Recovery: 91 H o1 90 : 87
Dup. Result: 8.0 8.0 9.0 27 50
MSD % Recov.: 20 80 a0 90 83
RPD: 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.0 39
APD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKGS2497 BLK092497 BLKOS2457 BLK0S2497 BLKOS2457
Prepared Date: g/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 0/24/97 g/24/97
Analyzed Date: 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21 GCHP21
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug,/L 10ug/L 30 pg/L 60 ug/L.
LCS Result: 8.6 8.5 B5 25 48
LCS % Recov.: B6 as 85 83 80
9] 60-140 60-140 80-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

egfly Penner
ect Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortifiod with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, AFD =Reiative % Difference

&
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. . SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 24063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100
Analytical A

laine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  Shell San Leandro / 970912-D2
680 Rogers Ave. Matrix: Liquid
an Jose, CA 95112

Work Qrder #: = 9709A1801, 02, 06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:  1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene Benzene
QC Batch#: GC092597801008A GCO092697801008A GCO92697801008A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minke J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 970848401 9709A3401 9709A8401
Sample Conc.: 69 360 N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/26/97 9/26/97 9/26/97
Analyzed Date: 9/26/97 9/26/97 9/26/97
Instrument I.D.#: GCHPs GCHPg GCHPs
Conc. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 g/l 25pug/L
Result: 500 570 450
MS % Recovery: 86 42 a0
Dup. Result: 460 ' 560 430
MSD % Recov.: 78 40 86
RPD: 83 1.8 4.5
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK092697 BLKDO2607 BLK092697
Prepared Date: 9/26/97 9/26/97 9/26/97
Analyzed Date: 9/25/97 9/26/97 9/26/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPa GCHP3 GCHP8
Conec. Spiked: 25 ug/L 25 ug/L 25 g/l
LCS Result: 21 20 22
LCS % Recov.: 84 80 88
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Lifference

gqgy Pghner
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Sequoia
Analytical

580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(9t6) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

laine Tech Services, Inc.

680 Rogers Ave.

Client Project ID:  Shell San Leandro / 970912-D2
Matrix: Liquid

an Jose, CA 95112

Work Order #:

ttention: Fran Th

9709A18-03, 04, 05

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichioro- Chloro-
. othane ethene Benzene
QC Batch#: GC092497801015A GC092497801015A  GC092497801015A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: E. Cunanan E. Cunanan E. Gunanan
MS/MSD #: 970978301 970978301 870978301
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 9/24/97 9/24/97 8/24/97
Analyzed Date: 9/24/97 9/24/97 9/24/97
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP15 . GCHP15 GCHP15
Conc. Spiked: 5.0 ug/L 5.0 ug/L 5.0 ug/L
Resulit: 48 4.8 4.3
MS % Recovery: 96 96 86
Dup. Result: 5.1 5.0 4.5
MSD % Recov.: 102 100 90
RPD: 6.1 4.1 4.5
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK092597 BLKOg92597 BLKOg2597
Prepared Date: 8/25/97 9/25/47 9/25/97
Analyzed Date: 9/25/97 9/25/97 9/25/97

instrument 1.D.#: GCHP15 GCHP15 GCHP15
Conc. Spiked: 5.0ug/L 5.0 ug/L 5.0ug/L
LCS Result: 5.4 5.8 48
LCS % Recov.: 108 116 96
M>/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

g
P?ojgct Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
imerference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Ditference

9709A18.BLA <4>
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SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services
i 1680 Rogers Avenue
i San Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. ID: 9709A18 Reported: 09/30,/97
Atftention: Fran Thie

Client Proj. ID: Sheit San Leandro/970912-D2 Received: 09/15/97

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interprel this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report containg a total of | pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results,’ qualdty control, ard related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
ete.) ., o WL
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